guidance for the Board and System institutions when conducting certain activities with 

foreign adversaries, as defined by law.  

• The policy includes: 

o The process for disclosing and seeking approval for receiving gifts equal to or greater 

than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from a foreign adversary; 

o The process for disclosing and seeking approval to enter into contracts with a value 

equal to or greater than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from a foreign 

adversary; 

o The process for disclosing and seeking approval to participate in a cultural exchange 

agreement with a foreign adversary; 

o The process for disclosing and seeking approval to enter into new or renew 

partnerships with a foreign instrumentality;

[...]

designs, or technical data considered sensitive enough to potentially impact national 
security and therefore requires strict controls on export or transfer to foreign entities. 

3. Gifts 

a. If an institution is offered a direct or indirect gift that is equal to or greater than two 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from a foreign adversary or an intermediary 
or affiliate organization of a foreign adversary, the institution shall disclose the 
proposed gift to the Board prior to accepting or agreeing to accept the gift. 

b. In consultation with the System General Counsel’s office, the disclosure shall comply